Approval – Resolution for Clyde McIntosh

Upon the recommendation of the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board

Member Proffitt, seconded by Board Member Sloane, to approve the following resolution:

WHEREAS, in November 1986, Clyde McIntosh was duly elected by citizens of Yancey County to the Office of Sheriff of Yancey County; and

WHEREAS, Clyde McIntosh served in the capacity of Sheriff from 1986 to 1990, faithfully discharging the duties of his office; and

WHEREAS, in July 1999 Clyde McIntosh again entered into public service when he was appointed to the Yancey County Department of Social Services Board of Directors and served as director and chairman of the Board until 2005; and

WHEREAS, Clyde McIntosh was an active community volunteer and activist for such organizations as the Lions Club and the Yancey Camp of Gideon's International; and

WHEREAS, Clyde McIntosh was a friend to all Yancey County citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Yancey County Board of Commissioners request that Clyde McIntosh be honored for his dedicated service.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation dedicates Bridge #9 located on US Highway 19 E in Yancey County at Riverside as the *Clyde McIntosh Bridge.*

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the sixth day of December 2012 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Secretary of Transportation